

SENATE RESOLUTION 746: Board of Agriculture Confirmation.

2016-2017 General Assembly

Committee:	Senate Select Committee on Nominations	Date:	April 26, 2016
Introduced by:	Sen. B. Jackson	Prepared by:	Giles Perry
Analysis of:	Filed Edition		Committee Counsel

SUMMARY: Senate Resolution 746 provides for the confirmation of the appointment of Anne Faircloth, Faylene Whitaker, and James Lambeth to the Board of Agriculture.

CURRENT LAW: G.S. 106-2 creates a twelve member Board of Agriculture, consisting of the Commissioner of Agricultural; and 11 members representing the various agricultural interests in the State, appointed by the Governor for six year terms, subject to the consent of the Senate.

BILL ANALYSIS: Senate Resolution 746 provides for the confirmation of the Governor's appointment of Anne Faircloth of Sampson County, general farming representative; Faylene Whitaker of Randolph County, fruit and vegetable representative; and James Lambeth of Richmond County, poultry representative, to the Board of Agriculture, for terms expiring May 1, 2021.

EFFECTIVE DATE: Senate Resolution 746 is effective upon adoption.

Legislative Analysis Division 919-733-2578

Karen Cochrane-Brown Director

